S E C O R

SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED 3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 916-861-0400 TEL 916-861-0430 FAX

2100,26.003

November 18, 2005

RECEIVED

Mr. Robert Weimer Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 555 Cordova Street Anchorage, Alaska 99501

NOV 2 1 2005

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTA ^ONSERVATION

RE: Excavation and Stockpile Disposal Report Chevron Branded Service Staion 9-5799 2500 Seward Highway Anchorage, Alaska SECOR Project No.: 77CH.95799.01.0370

Dear Mr. Weimer:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR), on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), has prepared this letter to document recent excavation and stockpile removal activities at the above referenced site (Figure 1).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The above referenced site is an active Chevron branded service station located at the corner of Seward Highway and Fireweed Lane in Anchorage, Alaska, and is within an area of primarily commercial use. Existing structures at the site include a station building, three underground storage tanks (USTs); and three pump islands with associated piping.

EXCAVATION AND WELL REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

On May 5, 2005, excavation activities commenced at the site for the installation of a new diesel UST. Approximately 600 cubic yards of material was removed from the site before a log crib and drum of solvents were encountered in the excavation pit. Field observations revealed that soil around the log crib was impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons and required further removal to assess whether additional log cribs existed at the site. During the investigation, four log cribs were discovered in the excavation area and removed; a fifth log crib was discovered but could not be removed due to its proximity to the pump islands. Approximately 1200 cubic yards of material was removed and temporarily stockpiled at two separate locations. Soil initially removed from the excavation area was temporarily stockpiled at Pinnacle Construction's (Pinnacle) facility on Ingra Street in Anchorage (Stockpile 1) and the remaining soil (Stockpile 2) was stockpiled at the former Chevron facility located at 6470 DeBarr Road to facilitate continuation of the excavation effort and installation of the diesel UST.

Mr. Robert Weimer November 18, 2005 Page 3

Monitoring well MW-13 located within the excavation area was removed during excavation in order to proceed with the UST installation. Pursuant to ADEC approval, MW-13 was abandoned during excavation by removing the 2-inch PVC casing from the ground using a backhoe. The resulting hole was filled with bentonite chips by Discovery Drilling prior to excavation activities.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Excavation Area

Soil samples were taken from the excavation floor and walls to evaluate potential impacts caused from the log cribs (see Figure 2). Soil samples were analyzed for the presence of gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (DRO), residual range organics (RRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), total metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH's). Laboratory results indicate that samples from the excavation floor and walls were impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds (VOC's), total metals, and very low levels of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's). Analytical data indicates that soil impacts exceed Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) clean-up levels on the southwest and northeast corners of the excavation floor, further excavation was not possible due to the existing UST's, pump islands, stormwater line, and Fireweed Lane. The certified laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included as Attachment 1. Analytical data are summarized in Tables 1, 2, and 3.

Laboratory results indicated samples taken from the drum encountered in the excavation pit contained various VOC compounds and very low levels of lead. Following laboratory analysis, the drum was disposed of at Emerald Services of Anchorage, Alaska on August 19, 2005.

Stockpile 1

Stockpile samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (DRO), residual range organics (RRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), total metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH's). GRO, DRO, RRO, total metals, and PAH's were detected above ADEC cleanup levels in the samples collected. Total BTEX and PCB's were not detected at or above method detection limits (MDL's). The laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included as Attachment 2. Analytical data is shown in Tables 1, 2, and 3.

Stockpile 2

Stockpile samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (DRO), residual range organics (RRO), benzene, toluene,

Mr. Robert Weimer November 18, 2005 Page 3

ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), total metals, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH's). These results revealed that the soil was impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons as well as very low levels of PCB's and required removal for treatment. GRO, DRO, RRO, total metals, PCB's and PAH's were detected at or above MDL's. Total BTEX was not detected at or above MDL's. The laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included as Attachment 2. Analytical data is shown in Tables 1, 2, and 3.

STOCKPILE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

In July 2005, pursuant to ADEC approval, Stockpile 1 (approximately 600 cubic yards) was transported under appropriate documentation by truck from Pinnacle's equipment yard to Anchorage Soil Recycling's (ASR) treatment facility located on Spar Road in Anchorage for thermal treatment. Approval was granted in an email dated June 2, 2005 from ADEC to transport and thermally remediate the stockpiled soil at ASR. The ADEC letter of approval is included as Attachment 3.

On August 4, 2005 pursuant to ADEC approval, Stockpile 2 (approximately 600 cubic yards) was loaded into bulk container bins and transported by truck under appropriate documentation from the former Chevron facility on DeBarr Road to Alaska Railroad's loading yard in Anchorage. Loading of the material at the origin was coordinated and conducted by Pinnacle and unloading at the destination was coordinated and conducted by Alaska Marine Lines (AML). From August 4 to August 5, 2005 Waste Management (WM) on behalf of SECOR transported the bulk container bins under appropriate profiling documentation from Alaska Railroad's Anchorage facility to Whittier, Alaska. The bins were loaded onto a barge and shipped to Columbia Ridge Landfill in Arlington, Oregon, for disposal. Approval was granted in an email dated August 9, 2005 from ADEC to transport and dispose of the stockpiled soil at Columbia Ridge Landfill. The ADEC approval is included as Attachment 3.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please feel free to contact David Weigner at (916) 861-0400, extension 277.

Sincerely, SECOR International Incorporated

Ben McKenna Staff Geologist

David Weigner Project Manager

Mr. Robert Weimer November 18, 2005 Page 3

Enclosures:

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan
- Table 1
 Confirmation Sampling Analytical Data for Hydrocarbons
- Table 2 Confirmation Sampling Analytical Data for Metals and PCB's
- Table 3 Confirmation Sampling Analytical Data for Select VOC's
- Attachment 1 Confirmation Sampling Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
- Attachment 2 Stockpile and Drum Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of–Custody Documentation
- Attachment 3 Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation Approval for Disposal

cc: Stacie Hartung-Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, San Ramon, CA Cook Inlet Management Group, Anchorage, Alaska

SECOR

۰.

٠.

FIGURES



Q:\CADD-77\CHEVRON\95799\95799-TOPO.dwg, 10/25/2005 4:03:48 PM, mramirez





.

۰.

TABLES

Table 1Confirmation Sampling AnalyticalData for HydrocarbonsChevron Service Staion #9-57992500 Seward HighwayAnchorage, Alaska

Soil Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Depth (ft/bgs)	DRO (mg/kg)	GRO (mg/kg)	RRO (mg/kg)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Toluene (mg/kg)	Ethylbenzene (mg/kg)	Total Xylenes (mg/kg)
EXL-1-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	60.1	<2.01	118	<0.008	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-2-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	434	3.03	870	<0.008	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-3-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	2,800	68.3	1,720	<0.007	< 0.004	<0.10	<0.50
EXL-4-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	<25.0	<2.13	<50.0	<0.008	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-5-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	61.3	<1.91	162	<0.008	<0.004	<0.004	<0.10
EXL-6-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	<25.0	<2.76	<50.0	<0.010	<0.005	<0.005	<0.10
EXL-7-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	125	<1.95	346	<0.008	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-8-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<25.0	<1.83	58.4	<0.009	< 0.005	< 0.005	< 0.10
EXL-9-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<25.0	<2.03	<50.0	<0.008	<0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-10-S-6.5-050518	5/18/2005	6.5	<25.0	<1.91	<50.0	<0.007	< 0.004	<0.004	<0.10
EXL-11-S-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<25.0	<2.05	59.4	<0.008	< 0.004	< 0.004	<0.10
EXL-11-SD-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<25.0	<2.06	60.5	<0.007	< 0.003	<0.003	<0.10
ADEC Cleanup Levels			250	300	11,000	0.2	5.4	5.5	78.0
Explanations:									

Explanations:

ft/bgs = feet below ground surface GRO = gasoline range hydrocarbons mg/kg= milligrams per kilograms

<=Indicates that the constituant was not present at or above the method detection limit shown

DRO = diesel range hydrocarbons

RRO = residual range hydrocarbons

..

.

Table 2 **Confirmation Sampling Analytical** Data for Metals and PCBs Chevron Service Station #9-5799 2500 Seward Highway Anchorage, Alaska

Soil Sample	Date Sampled	Sample Depth (ft/bgs)	Arsenic (mg/kg)	Barium (mg/kg)	Cadmium (mg/kg)	Chromium (mg/kg)	Lead (mg/kg)	Mercury (mg/kg)	Selenium (mg/kg)	Silver (mg/kg)	PCB's (mg/kg)
EXL-1-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	2.8	45	<0.50	28.3	8.48	<0.10	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.03
EXL-2-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	1.82	45.5	<0.50	32.4	9.01	<0.10	<0.50	<0.50	0.06
EXL-3-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	3.13	45.6	<0.50	35.8	7.39	<0.078	<0.50	<0.50	0.11
EXL-4-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	1.8	69.9	<0.50	33.4	3.83	<0.076	<0.50	<0.50	<0.03
EXL-5-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	5.55	63	<0.50	31.7	22.7	<0.066	<0.50	<0.50	<0.03
EXL-6-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	5.26	46.6	<0.50	32.8	5.36	<0.074	0.53	<0.50	<0.03
EXL-7-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	4.56	42.5	<0.50	29.5	5.01	<0.081	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.03
EXL-8-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	5.8	58.1	<0.50	32.9	11.7	<0.10	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.03
EXL-9-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	4.52	49.4	<0.50	31.3	5.77	<0.10	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.03
EXL-10-S-6.5-050518	5/18/2005	6.5	4.64	44.4	<0.50	34.1	4.78	<0.10	0.604	<0.50	<0.03
EXL-11-S-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	7.07	43.1	<0.50	30.5	7.34	<0.060	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.03
EXL-11-SD-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	7.78	48.2	<0.50	34.2	8.14	<0.10	<0.50	<0.50	<0.03
ADEC Cleanup Levels			2	1100	5	26	1000	1.4	3.5	21	10

Explanations:

Constitutions.
Indicates the constituant was not present at or above the method detection limit shown.
ft/bgs = feet below ground surface.
mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms.
PCB = Polychlorinated Biphenyls

•

Table 3Confirmation Sampling AnalyticalData for Select VOCsChevron Service Station #9-57992500 Seward HighwayAnchorage, Alaska

Soil Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Depth (ft/bgs)	n-Butylbenzene (µg/kg)	sec-Butylbenzene (μg/kg)	tert-Butylbenzene (μg/kg)	p-isopropyitoluene (µg/kg)	Naphthalene (µg/kg)	n-Propylbenzene (µg/kg)	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (µg/kg)	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (µg/kg)
EXL-1-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	<191	<38.2	<38.2	<76.4	<76.4	<38.2	<38.2	<38.2
EXL-2-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	<190	<38.0	<38.0	<75.9	<75.9	<38.0	<38.0	<38.0
EXL-3-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	452.00	494.00	136	645	167	131	2,340	3,210
EXL-4-S-12.5-050516	5/16/2005	12.5	<190	<38.1	<38.1	<76.2	<76.2	<38.1	<38.1	<38.1
EXL-5-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	<203	<40.6	<40.6	<81.2	<81.2	<40.6	<40.6	<40.6
EXL-6-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	<249	<49.8	<49.8	<99.6	<99.6	<49.8	<49.8	<49.8
EXL-7-S-7.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.5	<203	<40.5	<40.5	<81.0	<81.0	<40.5	<40.5	<40.5
EXL-8-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<225	<45.0	<45.0	<90.1	<90.1	<45.0	<45.0	<45.0
EXL-9-S-12.5-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<202	<40.5	<40.5	<80.9	<80.9	<40.5	<40.5	<40.5
EXL-10-S-6.5-050518	5/18/2005	6.5	<181	<36.1	<36.1	<72.3	<72.3	<36.1	52.1	<36.1
EXL-11-S-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<201	<40.3	<40.3	<80.5	<80.5	<40.3	<40.3	<40.3
EXL-11-SD-7.0-050518	5/18/2005	7.0	<162	<32.5	<32.5	<65.0	<65.0	<32.5	<32.5	32.5

Definitions:

VOC = Volitile Organic Compounds

ft/bgs = feet below ground surface

µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

<= Indicates the constituant was not present at or above the method detection limit shown.

.

SECOR

ATTACHMENT 1 CONFIRMATION SAMPLING LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Excavation and Stockpile Disposal Summary Report Former Chevron Service Station 9-5799 2500 Seward Highway Anchorage, Alaska SECOR Project No.: 77CH.95799.01.0370 November 18, 2005



19 12 - 14	135 2245 4
\$6	EAX #24.0500
satima ing a	- FAX officiation (
tar ja dasta	AN IN THE
a.1.344.9209	- 1.3X 134.929 - 1

Work Order # ADEC. Stat

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

LITENT OFFV2CALL	62122			LINV	ner:	TO:				1.1.5.		
CLILLIT CREAKER	<u>ALCON</u>			$\{$	· · · · .	10.	HEVRON		TURNARUUND REQUEST			
REPORT TO: GKEG KISC	CR-SECUR							in Business Days *				
ADDRESS: 9212 CAM	PDELL TERRAC	E	· * 1:	1					Organie & Imiganie Analyses			
HICKEPT AND AIR TISUZ									7	5	4 3 2 1	1 < 1
PHONE: 243 TIGH FAX	LNA			P.O. 1	NUME	BER			T SID	Pettoleom	Hadrocarbon Analyses	
PROJECT NAME: CHEVRED	95799					PRES	ERVATIVE		X	111	1 2 1 <1	1
PROJECT NULL (DED.				1					SIL			-
PROJECT NOMBER 77CH. 1	1440.00				REQ	UEST	ED ANALYSES		0	THER	Sector	
SAMPLED BY: CLK	$(M_{N-1}) = (1 - N)N + 1$	1	110	1			en	1 1	· incares	nd Er gueste i	nstitum escenaral ander decer Back	(*).as- 2
CLIENT SAMPLE	SAMPLING	0 2	3 2	+5	5	3	27		MATRIN	1 a mil	LOCATION	1
IDENTIFICATION	DATE/TIME	2 7	きま	2.4	22	C,			(W. S. O)	CONT	COMMENTS	NOID
		3									P. JA LATIND	
1 FXL-1-5- 2.50-250516	5.16 -5 1045	$ \times $	$\times \times$	$ \times $	\times	\times	\times		4	4	EXCHANTS	'
		1	1 1	1,	1	1	1		1	1		— —
EXL-2-5 12.50 - 2-5 12	:048											12
	القرب											
EXCOSTICICICAL			+					• • • •			1977 ar 1977 - 1979 a an an an an	1-2
1 Ex1-4-5-12.50-050516	1055											4
1	North and an a second					-j-					— <u> </u>	· · ·
15×1-5-2-7.50 050518 15-1	13 -5 1315					1						
	1										I	
- 7x F. 6.2 . 7.20 . 7.20 . 1.8	1.7 126.00						╺╍┝╍┼┈╶╍┥╍┈╵╽╌╍╸╻╿┈┈	····				1.1
- T - 1 - 7 - 5 - 7 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5	0125					1						1
		+				-						<u> </u>
15×6-9-5-7.02-050518	0430								}			
			1	1		1					erenden i anderen gesen.	••••
<u>E 42-11-2</u> 7 8 4-1228								[<u> </u>		
Section Section		· [.] 、		1.	×.	N			2.			. :
1				• • • •		- , *			has smaller folgenerers, should be reader			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
and the first state	i			3 • 1	•	~	pression and		5 t • • •	,	· · · · ·	
1 . 34 1 4	. · · <u></u>			15511			1.1.1.1.1.1.1				1 .	
HTT I NAME	\$ 1; * •			054			PRIME 2		3 . : :		177.19	
TRACESSAR FUNCTIONS											E! ME	4
											1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	



 11720 South Creek, Pkwy M Sune 400, Bothell, WA 951-11-4868, 11115 E. Mentgomery Suite B, Spokane, WA 97208-1776 9493 SW Numbus Ave. Bervenen, OR 97006-1732 20322 Empire Ave Suite 10, Bend OR 99701-1714 3209 Denull St. Anthorage, A& 99803-4030

421-4203-4203	1 1 1 4 20-0210
504.924.4264	EAX 923 9290
5.33-906-9269	10 X 906-9210
\$41-183-0114	1.5.8 382-7588 T
907-334-920	EAX 334-9210

······	CHA	AIN U	re	05	10	DY	RE	<u>PO</u>	<u>KI</u>						Work O	rder #	: ASECC SI		
CLIENT: CHEVRUN	SECOR					INVO	DICE '	ΓO:	<u>а</u>		1				Ĩ	TURNAROUND REQUEST			
REPORT TO: SEE	FISTR					CHEVECO							in Business Days *						
MUNICESS:															15tr-		Inorganic Aralyses		
PHONE:	FAX					P.O. N	UME	BER:								l'etreleum	Hydrocarbon Analyse		
PROJECT NAME: 957	99					<u> </u>		PRES	SERV	ATIV	3			****	X	1 [4]	3 2 1 1 <1	1	
PROJECT NUMBER-															(STI)	بي المحمد ال	سيبين المستر المريب السمير	-	
	CH-11440.20	• • •				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	REQ	UEST	TED A	NAL	ÍSES				0	THER	Sparify:		
SAMPLED BY:			-	2	3		С		5 3	3					· Licenses	e l'évances l	lege that grandatic new you as Rach (Charges	
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLE DATE/TE	NG ME	6750 14 10	AKR	AKK	Print.	326	8.0	of PC						MATRIX (W.S.O)	#OF CONT	LOCATION COMMENTS	NCA WO ID	
ExL-11-5-700-050-5	512 5-18-05	0445	×	×	×	\times	×	×	X						4	4	EXCANATION	11	
1 EXL-11-50 -7 00 -050	512 1	0/145	\times	<u> </u>	×	×	×	×	×						4	4		12	
1 QA-5-05:513		·	\times				×								s .	2		13	
:																			
5																			
										1									
		Annonian, ann an tarta ann an a' fhair na tha ann			. *********							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	********						
																1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		878688 • 60° 68° • 0° 8° • • • 408 • • • •				·				-				·····	1988 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				
, <u> </u>		. 1 M illion c orde an e			-	•					-					1	·		
19) Metri ti sutura tasi ing 11777 ng ka	<u> </u>		L	i		2.511			1	1							<u> </u>		
and similar there is	i e perso	184	-32	· ·		DI IF	1.5				1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.			•	: , ·	. : 1			
RELEASED BY						OME		-		RICI	NTO PA								
PRINT NAME		FIRM				HMC,				TRIN	NAME				Env		1111		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS				*	*****						the sense of the sources		R.I. 111.				G C L L	: . •	

SECOR

ATTACHMENT 2 STOCKPILE AND DRUM LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Excavation and Stockpile Disposal Summary Report Former Chevron Service Station 9-5799 2500 Seward Highway Anchorage, Alaska SECOR Project No.: 77CH.95799.01.0370 November 18, 2005



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SGS Environmental Services Inc.



169040

ликөл Дадам

ra J va denisterij - ezimu 1947: A z va denisterij - azlav 1974: A z va denisterij - azlav 1974:	97C (200) 283 - 5220-97C (200) 29	11525 VW . 963+	enerð far	nd2 modern	ND ISZL C	/	AScs 195 (106)	X83 1.008-295 1.	(96) Jof - #126E MA ,eganorianA	exhid tedart in 000
	HSC	5		\sum	S	B Deviener	0171 0171	ele0	(5):2	g pausinbuijāg _y
anottornational	ipadS bis amiT brucismuT	L beiseupeA			X:	8 bevieceA	emiT	ated	مر (c) :۸	6 bertaiupoileA
(910) (1935) (Sreal: (Sreale) TOATN ABSENT DATN	verable Requirements:	vileO leibeq2			$\overline{\Box}$	R DOVIECOM	aun	อเซก	(7) : 6	Keiudneuen a
emperature (Circie) 100	sket No:	out gnigging				d pawaray	504\$	5-5-5	(Pros)	Tort
OIV 33X (elevit) (biology elevel						a havenag	0001	440	(t) vB hodeby	(alla gibalaafio (
	14/02/11									ی مالی کا ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی کا ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی کا ۲۰۱۰ میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی مراجع میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰ (۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰۰۰ میلی ۲۰
TRIP BLANK				1	N			Soso	150 - S-48	+(S
1	$\wedge \wedge \wedge$		个	٤		5891	个	Soso	50-5-5-98	1 Ch
		+		2		5291		Sosas	0-05-2-25	G
	XXXX		5	2 V	1105	0091	50-5-5	0202	SP-1-5-05	-+4
C KEWARKS	5/2/0/2	618		s	WATRIX	Bhei	∃TAQ	NOITA:	SAMPLE IDENTIFIC	ON 8V1
1 1	C. B. R. O		ଶ୍ୟେତ	t - 2 m t		3	BER	auoud Mun oq	R	COESO (
17 60	METRU	A Co	driða 20		0	240-1	198 1915	ON XAR 8	259-862) 20512 11-14	6860000 100 100000000000000000000000000000
		1940 1940 1940	Baki Bakis	oN			si C a :	imaianis b	EVEON 95799	HO TOBLORY
byge			souarejay	1 \$9\$	α	046-10	18:916:01	NOSV PHONEN	IM SILVA-	CONTRAT S



All Millardi Local Flory N Suite 400, Hothell, WA 98011 (9, 68 11115 F Montgoorery Sunc P. Spelane, WA 99206-4276 9405 SW Number Ave, Beaverten, OR 97(08-7132 20332 Enopue Ave Smfe I+1, Bend, OR 99701-5734 3264 Denalt St, Anchorage, AK 99:03-4030

405-408-92164	1 AN 426 9210 (0
50%924.02/0	TAN 924207-94	-
\$03-906-921-0	TAX 909 9210	-
541-143-9510	TAN 182-2585	-
997-334-021-0	FAX 194-9210	1

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

CHAINC	JF CUSIU	DY REPORT		Work Order #: /	ASEGMA			
CLIENT: SECOR/CHEVRON		TURNARO	UND REQUEST					
REPORT TO: GREG KISOR /BRIA ADDRESS: (1977) 243-4641	AVJIS LIVA	SECORIC	HENROL!	in Bu Organic & Inc	in Business Days *			
RANCHO CORDEVA, CA	L.				ាំភាទាំកាគា			
PHONE: 916-201-0400 FAX: 916-861-04	30	P.O. NUMBER:		STD. Petroleum Ilv	discarbon Analyses			
PROJECT NAME: CHEVESN 95799		PRESER	VATIVE	5 4 3	ািছানিনি			
PROJECT NUMBER:				57D				
	0	REQUESTED	ANALYSES	OTHER Sp	wify:			
SAMPLED BY: (J. KISOR	12 2 3		NY I	• Transround Requests less (ann standarð mar sneur Roch Churges			
CLIENT SAMPLE SAMPLING IDENTIFICATION DATE/TIME	AFIC	PAH Seim Red Red		$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	LOCATION / NCA COMMENTS WOLD			
157-4-5-050509 5-9 05 090	XXX	XXXX	<	5 5				
257-5-5-020209 0925				5				
157-6 5-050309 0930				5				
157-6-50-050509 V 0940	1111	1	,					
1 BA- 3-050509				2-				
<u>6</u>								
5				and a subsection of the second se				
BALLASTORN CALLS CALLS FORM	<u> </u>	DADE STIFES	BEETENSHITTER COMPANY	- Dev ACT-	UK 1141 13.			
PRINT NAME: BRSS		UNE:	PDDCT NACE	14.1	24.11			
ADODRONAL BEMARES				€ 45375	1FMP: 3.4			



(1) If the other the Second Second

: 15	:	(<u>)</u>	•	÷.,	··. ! ·	
•	• . ••	i 1.	• •.	124	. :	
SP.	i	1.2. 1		····		
	· · · ·	• • :	1.05	÷.,*	• 2+ 5	
1.1-	÷.,	121.5	• .•	· · .	. 11	

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT Work Order #: ASSCT 25 UN. EER/CHEVPA INVOLUTION CHEVREN TERNAROUND REOLEST NODRE MARTINA SECLA - CAEL FISAR NODRESS 9212 CAMPBELL TERRACE, #8 ANCH - NE 915-2 in Business Days the new horzant. An ex-7 5 0 3 2 X 1 PROJECT NAME CHEVRON 95794 P.O. NUMBER: PRESERVATIVE PROHUT NUMBER TACH 11446.00 REOUESTED ANALYSES OTHER Specify PCD'S B RURN METIKS SAMPLED BY: FULS HAR * Disense out the ansate to esthant standard market of the Basis Charles **外午10** AFILL 3260 CLIENT SAMPLE SAMPLING MATRIX : OF LOCADOS. NCA **IDENTIFICATION** DATE TIME (W. S. O) CONT COMMENTS WO []) 57-1-5-050516 51000 5 × 1305 × Y ¥ × X × 4 57-2-5-050516 1320 1 1-58-3-5-050510 133-ST- 4-5-050516 1345 4 57-5-5-050516 4 1410 5P-5-5D-050516 V 1410 4 QA-5-050516 2 T.B. -RELEASED BY DUFTED DATE: 5-16-05 BECEIVED BY DATE = / 16 /est MEN SECOR 1530 PRINTER Jas PRINT NAME OF EG RIS TIME FIRM INCH -----11:41 153-SELFASED BY SECENFD BY DATE 115.11 PEINT NAME FRM TIME PRINT NAME 115.5* 11:41 ADDITIONAL REMARKS TEMP An in which of

7.....

SECOR

ATTACHMENT 3 ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION APPROVAL FOR DISPOSAL

Excavation and Stockpile Disposal Summary Report Former Chevron Service Station 9-5799 2500 Seward Highway Anchorage, Alaska SECOR Project No.: 77CH.95799.01.0370 November 18, 2005

Message

Benino Mckenna

From:	David Weigner
Sent:	Tuesday, August 09, 2005 10:04 AM
То:	Benino Mckenna
Subject:	FW: Approval of Soil Treatment at ASR

From: Weimer, Robert [mailto:Robert_Weimer@dec.state.ak.us]
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2005 10:25 AM
To: dweigner
Cc: bsilva@secor.com
Subject: Approval of Soil Treatment at ASR

David,

The 600 yards of BTEX, GRO, DRO, RRO contaminated soil from the Chevron 9-5799 site (which is currently at Pinnacle Constructions yard) is approved for transport to and treatment at ASR's Anchorage facility, in accordance with their approved facility operation plan.

Thank you, Robert Weimer ADEC Site Project Manager

-----Original Message----- **From:** dweigner [mailto:dweigner@secor.com] **Sent:** Friday, May 27, 2005 10:50 AM **To:** Weimer, Robert **Cc:** 'Brian Silva'; 'dweigner' **Subject:** Soil Removal & Disposal

Robert,

I would like to request that approximately 600 yards of soil which was excavated for the new UST at Chevron 9-5799 and temporarily stockpiled at the Pinnacle Construction facility on Ingra Street in Anchorage be approved for disposal at the ASR facility in Anchorage.

During excavation activities for the UST installation, Pinnacle Construction, assuming the soil being removed was clean, began stockpiling it at their yard on Ingra Street for future use. Samples taken from the excavation area however revealed soil beneath the site was contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon compounds. Approximately 600 additional yards of soil was removed from the site and temporarily stockpiled at an alternate location; the former Chevron site 9-0430 on DeBarr Road. SECOR will request that this soil pile be approved for disposal at a later time.

Six soil samples, including one field duplicate, were collected from random locations within the Pinnacle soil pile and submitted to an Alaska certified laboratory for the following analysis: AK101, AK102, AK103, PAHs, 8260B, PCBs, and metals. Headspace field readings also were taken from each sample location and two other locations within the soil pile. The sample results are attached for your review.

Please let me know if this is acceptable at your earliest convenience as we would like to remove the material from Pinnacle's facility and dispose of it next week.

Feel free to contact Brian Silva or myself if you have questions regarding this matter.

•

.

David Weigner Project Scientist SECOR International, Inc. 916-861-0400 ext. 277 916-861-0430 fax 916-284-5709 cell dweigner@secor.com

Benino Mckenna

From:Weimer, Robert [Robert_Weimer@dec.state.ak.us]Sent:Tuesday, August 09, 2005 11:38 AM

To: David Weigner

Cc: Benino Mckenna

Subject: RE: Approval for soil treatment and disposal

David,

The 600 yards of non-hazardous contaminated soil from Chevron Service Station 9-5799 currently stored at 6470 DeBarr Road is approved for disposal at Waste Management's Columbia Ridge Landfill in Arlington, Oregon. Please provide me documentation when the disposal has been completed.

Thank you, Robert Weimer ADEC Site Project Manager

-----Original Message----- **From:** David Weigner [mailto:dweigner@secor.com] **Sent:** Tuesday, August 09, 2005 9:38 AM **To:** Weimer, Robert **Cc:** Benino Mckenna **Subject:** Approval for soil treatment and disposal

Robert,

This email is a request for approval to dispose of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated soil excavated from Chevron Service Station 9-5799. In May 2005, approximately 1,200 total yards of soil was removed from 9-5799 during the installation of a new UST at the site. Approximately half of that material (600 yards) was temporarily stockpiled at Former Chevron Service Station 9-0430 (6470 DeBarr Road) in Anchorage and covered with a poly liner pending laboratory analysis. Because the OIT facility in Fairbanks is not currently approved to treat contaminated soils, we would like permission to dispose of the 600 yards of non-hazardous soil Waste Management's Columbia Ridge Landfill in Arlington, Oregon.

Eleven soil samples (SP-1 through SP-11) and two field duplicates were collected from the soil stockpiled at DeBarr Road and submitted to an Alaska certified laboratory for the following analysis: AK101, AK102, AK103, PAHs, 8260B, PCBs, and metals. Five of these eleven soil samples (SP-7 through SP-11) were taken directly from within the soil pile at random locations and headspace field readings were taken from each of the eleven samples that were collected. Analytical results are attached in this email for your review.

Please let me know if this is acceptable at your earliest convenience.

Feel free to contact Brian Silva or myself if you have questions regarding this matter.

Thank you,

David Weigner SECOR International, Inc.

SECOR International, Inc. (916) 861-0400 ext. 277 (916) 861-0430 fax (916) 284-5709 cell dweigner@secor.com